
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

22 August 2011 
 
 
A Meeting of the CABINET will be held on Wednesday, 31st August, 2011, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 - Marmion House 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial  
interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the 
nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not have a 
dispensation.   
 

 
 

4 Annual Review 2010/11 (Pages 5 - 18) 

 (Report of Leader of the Council) 
 
 

5 Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults (Pages 19 - 78) 

 (Report of the Quality of Life Portfolio) 
 

6 Increase in Disabled Facilities Grant Budget to Reflect Contributions (Pages 
79 - 82) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Quality of Life Portfolio) 
 

7 Tamworth Core Strategy: Proposed Housing Policy Consultation 
Responses (Pages 83 - 144) 

 (Report of the Economic Development and Enterprise Portfolio) 
 
 

8 Infrastructure Delivery Plan (Pages 145 - 166) 

 (Report of the Economic Development and Enterprise Portfolio) 
 
 

9 Write Offs 01/04/2011 - 30/06/2011 (Pages 167 - 174) 

 (Report of the Corporate Services & Assets Portfolio) 
 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 20th JULY 2011 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, M Oates and 

J Garner 

 
The following officers were present: John Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and 
Corporate Director (Resources)), Andrew Barratt (Deputy Director (Assets and 
Environment)), Stefan Garner (Deputy Director (Finance Exchequer and 
Revenues)), Matthew Bowers (Head of Strategic Planning and Development), 
Tina Mustafa (Housing Operations Manager) and Neil Mason (Sports Facilities 
Officer) 
 
 
 

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors B Beale and S Claymore and A 
Goodwin, Chief Executive. 
 

29 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
LANDLORD TENANCY AGREEMENT   

 

At the Corporate Scrutiny Committee held on 19 July 2011 the proposed Landlord 
Tenancy Agreement was scrutinised. The recommendations that followed were 
dealt with at agenda item 6. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Cabinet 20 July 2011 

 

 

2 
 

32 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND 

ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2010/11  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets seeking to 
approve the actual 2010/11 Prudential Indicators within the report and accept the 
Treasury Management stewardship report for 2010/11 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED  
 1 The actual 2010/11 Prudential Indicators within the report 

was approved, and; 
 2 The Treasury Management stewardship report for 2010/11 

was accepted. 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 

33 LANDLORD TENANCY AGREEMENT  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for the Quality of Life seeking to approve the 
Landlord Services Tenancy and Conditions shown at Annex One was considered. 
 
RESOLVED  
 1 The proposed Tenancy Agreement and Conditions to be 

served on all secure tenants and used for new secure 
tenants was approved; 

 2 An incentive for the return of signed and fully completed 
Tenancy Agreement and Conditions was approved; 

(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded Councillor by D Cook) 
 
Corporate Scrutiny were thanked for the review of the report and following 
their feedback the following recommendations were added: 
 
 3 Cabinet delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder Quality 

of Life and officers to agree the necessary changes to the 
tenancy agreement following Corporate Scrutiny 
recommendations, and; 

 4 A cash incentive of £50 for the return of keys on time was 
approved. 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 
 
 

34 LANDLORD IMPACT ASSESSMENT FOR ILLEGAL SUBLETTING 2010/11  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life seeking to approve the good 
practice guide/toolkit on illegal subletting, developed as a result of the grant 
funding obtained in 2010 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED  
 1 The good practice guide/toolkit on illegal subletting, 

developed as a result of the grant funding obtained in 
2010, shown at annex one was approved, and; 

 2 The approach outlined in relation to ceasing the fraud hot 

Page 2



Cabinet 20 July 2011 

 

 

3 
 

line and incorporating this work into the wider landlord 
tenancy sustainment roles was supported. 

(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 

35 CONSERVATION GRANT ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2010-2011  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
providing Members with an update on the conservation grants offered by the 
Borough Council over the last financial year 2010-2011 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED  
 1 Progress made in respect of the conservation grant 

programme in the 2010-2011 financial year was endorsed. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 

36 STAFFORDSHIRE HOARD TEMPORARY EXHIBITION  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
seeking approval from Members to release the Staffordshire Hoard Contingency 
budget and their endorsement of the progress made to date in planning and 
preparing for the Hoard temporary exhibition was considered. 
 
RESOLVED  
 1 The release of the £20k Staffordshire Hoard contingency 

budget to support the delivery of the temporary exhibition 
was approved; 

 2 The preparation and planning for the Staffordshire Hoard 
temporary exhibition was endorsed, and; 

 3 Merchandise will be available in the Tourist Information 
Centre as well as at the Castle.  

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

37 GATEWAY PROJECT  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
seeking approval from Members for funding to appoint a Landscape Architect to 
design a number of schemes for improvement of key gateways to the town centre 
and linkages between the town centre and popular edge of centre destinations, 
and updating Members as to how the town centre Masterplan can be taken 
forward and to request Member approval for funding be approved. 
 
RESOLVED  
 1 The recent consultation exercise and further community 

engagement was endorsed, and 
 2 The release of £20k of Section 106 monies to this project 

was approved, and; 
 3 The procurement of a Landscape Architect to develop 

schemes for this project was approved. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

Page 3



Cabinet 20 July 2011 

 

 

4 
 

38 RELEASE OF MONEY FROM CONTINGENCY BUDGET FOR DEFAULT 

ACTION BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL IN RESPECT OF CURRENT SECTION 

215 NOTICE RELATING TO 11 BLOOMFIELD WAY, TAMWORTH  

 
The Report of the Portfolio for Economic Development and Enterprise seeking 
approval for the release of the necessary money for the Borough Council to 
ensure compliance with the Section 215 Notice served in February of this year, 
following the approval of the Planning Committee on 29 January 2011 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED  
 1 The release of £7500 from the Contingency Budget to 

cover default action by the Borough Council to secure 
compliance with the Section 215 Notice served under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), in 
respect of 11 Bloomfield Way, Tamworth was approved, 
and; 

 2 The Deputy Director Communities, Partnership and 
Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
Economic Development and Enterprise, was authorised to 
recover the costs of the default action by the most 
appropriate means. 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

39 BMX TRACK FEASIBILITY REPORT  

 
The Report Holder for Corporate Governance and Assets and Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Development and Enterprise seeking endorsement from Members for 
the findings and conclusions reached by the independent feasibility study 
conducted by FMG Consulting into the potential for a completion BMX tract to be 
built in Tamworth, and to secure Member’s endorsement for the proposed next 
steps as recommended by officers following consideration of the feasibility study 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED  
 1 The findings and conclusions of the independent feasibility 

study into a completion BMX racing track were endorsed; 
 2 The proposed next steps arising from the conclusions as 

detailed in this report were endorsed, and; 
 3 That the Torc site is promoted as a preferred location 

along with engagement with the land owners and other 
stakeholders to explore the possibilities of a combined 
facility at this site. 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 
 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 4



 

NAME OF COMMITTEE 

Cabinet 
 
 

DATE OF COMMITTEE 

31st August 2011 
 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER; CORPORATE DIRECTOR; ASSISTANT 

DIRECTOR; 

Leader of the Council 
 
 

REPORT OF THE  

Corporate Performance Officer 
 
 

TITLE OF REPORT 

Annual Review 2010/11 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

N/A 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet approves the Annual Review such that it can be published 
without delay 
 
 

PURPOSE 

It is good practice for organisations to provide stakeholders with an annual review of 
activity. 
 
The Annual Review informs stakeholders (including members, staff, partners and the 
public at large) about the council’s past performance and future aspirations; in 
accordance with the authority’s obligations to communicate effectively with the public, 
be open to public scrutiny and to share its performance with the borough. 
 
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

There are no financial implications directly arising from this report 
 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

There are no legal or risk implications directly arising from this report 
 
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no sustainability implications arising from this report 
 
 

CONCLUSIONS 

 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

 
 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 

John Day 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 
 

APPENDICES 

Annual Review 2010/11 

 

Page 6



Ta
m

w
o

rt
h

 B
o

ro
u

g
h

 C
o

u
n

ci
l

Page 7



3

N
ev

er
 b

ef
o

re
 h

a
ve

 t
h

e 
ch

a
n

g
es

 a
n

d
 c

h
a
ll
en

g
es

 f
a
ci

n
g

 l
o

ca
l 
a
u

th
o

ri
ti

es
b

ee
n

 s
o

 r
a
d

ic
a
l 
o

r 
th

ei
r 

im
p

a
ct

 s
o

 s
ig

n
if

ic
a
n

t.
  
A

s 
a
 r

es
u

lt
, 
th

e 
C

o
u

n
ci

l
h

a
s 

b
ee

n
 c

o
n

ce
n

tr
a
ti

n
g

 o
n

 ‘
w

h
a
t 

h
a
p

p
en

s 
n

ex
t?

’ 
a
n

d
 n

o
t 

u
p

o
n

 ‘
w

h
a
t

h
a
s 

a
lr

ea
d

y 
h

a
p

p
en

ed
?’

Th
e 

A
nn

ua
l R

ev
ie

w
 p

ro
vi

d
es

 a
ll 

of
 t

hi
s 

w
it

h 
an

 o
p

p
or

tu
ni

ty
 t

o 
lo

ok
 b

ac
k 

an
d

 t
o 

re
m

in
d

ou
rs

el
ve


[...]
o

n 
th

e 
C

ou
nc

il'
s 

w
eb

si
te

w
w

w
.t

am
w

or
th

.g
ov

.u
k

an
d

 a
va

ila
b

le
 f

or
in

sp
ec

ti
on

 a
t 

M
ar

m
io

n 
H

ou
se

. 
Pl

ea
se

 c
on

ta
ct

 t
he

C
or

p
or

at
e 

D
ir

ec
to

r 
R

es
ou

rc
es

 o
n 

0
1

8
2

7
 7

0
9

2
5

2
fo

r 
fu

rt
he

r 
d

et
ai

ls
.

Page 16



2
0

Ta
m

w
or

th
 B

or
ou

g
h 

C
ou

nc
il

A
lt

er
n

a
ti

ve
 F

o
rm

a
ts

If
 y

o
u

 r
eq

u
ir

e 
th

is
 d

o
cu

m
en

t 
in

 a
n

o
th

er
 f

o
rm

a
t

o
r 

la
n

g
u

a
g

e 
p

le
a
se

 c
o

n
ta

ct
 u

s.

Ta
m

w
or

th
 B

or
ou

g
h 

C
ou

nc
il

M
ar

m
io

n 
H

ou
se

Li
ch

fie
ld

 S
tr

ee
t

Ta
m

w
or

th
St

af
fo

rd
sh

ir
e

B
7
9
 7

B
Z

Em
ai

l –
 e

nq
ui

ri
es

@
ta

m
w

or
th

.g
ov

.u
k

Te
le

p
ho

ne
 –

 0
1
8
2
7
 7

0
9
 5

8
8

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

31st August 2011 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder Quality of Life 
 

 
SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS PROTECTION 

POLICY 
 

 
PURPOSE     
 
The purpose of the report is to secure Members’ approval to adopt the revised 
Children and Vulnerable Adult Protection Policy (CVAPP), please see appendix ‘A’.  

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members: 
 

1. Approve the draft Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults 
Protection Policy 

 
2.  Endorse the implementation of the policy and promote attendance at the 

Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Protection training 
associated with this policy  

 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS    
 
There are no immediate financial implications arising from this report. The cost of 
training and materials will be met from existing budgets. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND  
 
This policy has been revised in line with the Working Together to Safeguard Children 
inter-agency guide 2010. An equalities impact assessment has been completed and 
is attached at appendix ‘B’. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION     
 
Tamworth Borough Coun
[...]
rsity/ Equality ………………………  Date ……………………….  

P
age 78



 
 

CABINET 
 

31st August 2011 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life 
 

Increase Of Disabled Facilities Grant Budget To Reflect Contributions  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Members are asked to:- 
1. Approve an increase in the Disabled Facilities Grant element of the Capital 

Programme budget by £69,000 to reflect the contribution of £50,000 
received from the Primary Care Trust and £19,000 additional grant 
allocation from Communities and Local Government. 

 
 
 
 

PURPOSE 

To seek Member approval to increase the Disabled Facility Grant budget to reflect 
contributions received. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Members Book Item 19/2010 (Appendix A) approved receipt of a £50,000 
contribution from the Primary Care Trust to fund Disabled Facility Grant works to non 
Council Housing residents in the Tamworth area. 
 
The funding has been made available by the Primary Care Trust to fund disabled 
adaptations with a view to improving the quality of life for disabled residents by 
assisting them to remain in their own home and preventing unnecessary occupation 
of hospital bed-spaces. 
 
The Primary Care Trust have been invoiced for this contribution and the funding has 
now been received. 
 
The Disabled Facilities Grant programme is currently over-subscribed so this 
additional contribution will help to alleviate some of the pressures placed on the 
budget. 
 
At the time of setting the original budgets it was anticipated that the grant allocation 
from Communities and Local Government would be £150,000 as in previous years, 
with a capital allocation of £90,000 resulting in an approved budget of £240,000. The 
actual allocation from CLG was £169,000 giving an additional £19,000 funding for the 
Disabled Facilities Grants Budget. 
 
 
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

• The funding being provided by the Primary Care Trust comes with no onerous 
conditions with the only requirement being that it is utilised to fund Disabled 
Facilities Grants. 

 

• The Disabled Facilities Grant Budget (CA1004) will need to be increased by 
£69,000 to reflect receipt of £50,000 from the Primary Care Trust and the 
£19,000 additional allocation from the CLG. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 79



 

• There are sufficient applicants on the waiting list to take up the full £50,000 
and the £19,000. 

 

• There will be no additional costs to the council in delivering the extra works 
 

• No additional resources will be required to deliver the extra works. 
 
 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

The additional works will be carried out as an extension of the current programme. 
There is a sufficient  waiting list to take up the full spend and there are no onerous 
conditions being placed on the use of this funding by the Primary Care Trust outside 
of the requirement that it be used to fund Disabled Facilities Grants. 
 
 
 
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

Non identified – this will be an extension of an existing programme funded through grants 
provided from an external funder. 
 
 

CONCLUSIONS 

• The Council has received the £50,000 from the Primary Care Trust following 
approval through Members Book Item 19/2010. 

• The Primary Care Trust requires that the funding only be expended on 
delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants and as such the budget should be 
increased to reflect this. 

• There is an additional £19,000 of funding through the CLG grant allocation. 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

 
 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 

Paul Weston, Head of Asset Management 
01827 709 377 
paul-weston@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 
 
 

APPENDICES 

APPENDIX A [Copy of Members Book Item] 
 

Scheme of Delegation Ref 19/2010 
 

NON-CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
 

MEMBERS BOOK 

 
 

Page 80



PORTFOLIO HOLDER QUALITY OF LIFE 

 
 

RECEIPT OF CAPITAL FUNDING FOR DISABLED ADAPTATIONS FROM THE 

PRIMARY CARE TRUST 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the offer of £50,000 from th
[...]
ilities Grant (CA1004) budget will need to be increased by £50,000 
to reflect the additional funding being provided by the Primary Care Trust. 
 
There are sufficient applicants on the current waiting list to ensure that the time 

Page 81



related conditions are met. 
 
There will be no additional costs to the Council in delivering these works. 
 
OFFICER’S DECISION: 
 
The £50,000 funding from the Primary Care Trust should be accepted and the 
Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) budget should be increased by £50,000 to reflect the 
additional funding. 
 
The Council has received the £50,000 from the Primary Care Trust following 
approval through Members Book Item 19/2010. 
The Primary Care Trust requires that the funding only be expended on delivery of 
Disabled Facilities Grants and as such the budget should be increased to reflect this. 
 
 

 

Page 82



 

NAME OF COMMITTEE 

Cabinet 
 
 

DATE OF COMMITTEE 

31/8/2011 
 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER; CORPORATE DIRECTOR; ASSISTANT 

DIRECTOR; 

Report of the Portfolio Holder Economic Development and Enterprise 
 
 
 

REPORT OF THE  

 
 
 

TITLE OF REPORT 

Tamworth Core Strategy: Proposed Housing Policy Consultation Responses 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

N/A 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Members endorse responses to the Core Strategy Housing Policy Consultation 
and approve the suggested Borough Council responses outlined in Appendix A of 
this report, along with the accompanying Sustainability Report as set out in Appendix 
B. 
 
 

PURPOSE 

For Members to consider the responses to the consultation on the Core Strategy 
Proposed Housing Polices carried out between February-April 2011 and the next 
stage in the process to deliver a sound Core Strategy. 
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

On the basis of responses received, it has been agreed to commission a more up to 
date evidence base of housing need to support establishing tenure type and mix and 
location in the context of government’s housing, welfare an
[...]
ORMATION 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet; 
 

1. endorses the progress made to date on the Infrastructure Delivery Plan; and  

2. approves the progression of an evidence base and option appraisal for the 
Community Infrastructure Levy  

 
 

PURPOSE 

To update Members on the development of the Infrastructure Delivery Plan and seek 
approval from Members to start work on the evidence base and option appraisal for the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

The cost of production for the Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) is included within the existing 
Local Development Framework (LDF) budget. The implementation of the IDP will require 
resources from the public, private, voluntary and community sectors. Funding could be 
secured through the development management process as planning obligations (s.106 or 
Community Infrastructure Levy) as well as other Government programmes and initiatives 
such as the New Homes Bonus and Tax Incremental Financing.  
 
There is likely to be a cost implication to producing and administering the Community 
Infrastructure Levy. The cost of the examination and viability work will have to be met by the 
Council. The Council has budgeted £40,000 for the financial year 2013/14 however, this may 
need to be brought forward and this amount may need increasing and will need to be 
considered during the budget process. At present there are very few Authorities who have 
introduced CIL and so information on actual costs is not available. With respect of 
undertaking viability work, the Government has stated that:  
 
“Estimates of rates charged by the Valuation Office Agency and by consultants suggest 
that the costs could range between £25,000 and £70,000 depending on the complexity 
of the work (which will depend on the degree of variation in land values and the 
complexity of the charging schedule).”  

 
The Government has also estimated the cost of examination to be between £30,000 and 
£40,000.  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 145



It would be anticipated that Tamworth would incur costs at the lower end of these scales. 
Through working with other Staffordshire Authorities or Authorities in the Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) then there is the potential to share costs and achieve efficiencies. The 
cost of the evidence base, viability work, examination and administration will be investigated 
further as part of the option appraisal and reported to Cabinet for a decision as to whether to 
proceed with CIL. It is estimated that on average £3,000 to £4,000 could be levied on a new 
house. In Tamworth we currently have identified future housing sites that could make a 
provision of 1350 units to 2026. This would equate to a CIL of £4m to £5.5m over the period 
based on these estimates that could be used to part fund the identified infrastructure.  Once 
established up to 5 per cent of the total CIL receipts can be used to fund the council’s 
administrative expenses.  
 
In order to understand the cost benefits and implications of a CIL further evidence and 
options need to be considered before reporting back to Cabinet. 
 
 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

Without a detailed evidence based Infrastructure Delivery Plan the Core Strategy will be at 
risk of being found unsound which would be a significant waste of time and money.  
 
If the Community Infrastructure Levy is not in place then there is a risk of not securing funds 
to support the delivery of identified infrastructure necessary to support growth and 
development in the Borough. 
 
 
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

The IDP and CIL will seek to improve the sustainability of the town through the provision of 
the necessary infrastructure to support growth and development.  
 
 
 

CONCLUSIONS 

In order to understand the cost benefits and implications of a CIL further evidence and 
options need to be considered before reporting back to Cabinet. 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

1. Infrastructure Deliv
[...]
nd review will be the responsibility of the Head of Strategic Planning and 

Page 147



Development. As it is a living document the content will change and the Council will be reliant 
on partners to provide more detailed information as projects are finalised.  
 
The IDP contains information regarding the type, timing and potential costs of infrastructure 
needed to support the growth proposed by the Core Strategy. The IDP and its subsequent 
updates enable the Council to plan effectively for this growth and to maximise the potential 
associated with this growth to achieve wider sustainability, economic, social and 
environmental objectives. 
 

2. Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
Historically development has funded infrastructure that is required as a result of the 
development through section 106 agreements. However, this has often been restricted to 
large scale developments and the cumulative impact on the infrastructure of places 
(particularly as a result of small developments) has not been addressed. Section 106 
agreements were often not particularly transparent to the public and misunderstood and 
often did not offer developers certainty on the costs of development. The process could also 
add significantly to the time taken to issue a planning permission.  
 
The Government recognised that almost all development has some impact on the need for 
infrastructure, services and amenities - or benefits from it - and thought it is only fair that 
such development pays a share of the cost. The Government felt it also right that those who 
benefit financially when planning permission is given should share some of that gain with the 
community which granted it to help fund the infrastructure that is needed to make 
development acceptable and sustainable.  
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) came into force in April 2010. It allows local 
authorities in England and Wales to raise funds from developers undertaking new building 
projects in their area. The mon
[...]
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 166



 1

CABINET 
 

31 August 2011 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder, Corporate Services & Assets 
 
 

WRITE OFFS 01/04/2011 – 30/06/2011 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
Not exempt. 
 
PURPOSE: 
 
To provide members with details of write offs from 01 April 2011 to 30 June 2011. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 
That members endorse the amount of debt written off.  
 
Executive Summary 
 

The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider 
the need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line 
with the Corporate Credit Policy. This report shows the position for the current 
financial year. Further updates will continue to be produced on a quarterly basis. 
 

Type 01/04/11-30/06/11 

Council Tax -£5.46 

Business Rates £131,232.95                

Sundry Income £18,125.98 

Housing Benefit Overpayments £3,294.75 

 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no new financial implications arising from this report. As the write offs 
detailed have already been approved in line with the Corporate Credit 
Policy/Financial Regulations and have been reported to members where appropriate. 
 
Members should note that NNDR write offs are covered by amending the Council’s 
contribution to the Non Domestic Rating Pool. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 167



 2

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
That the amounts written off be endorsed. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
This forms part of the Council’s Corporate Credit Policy and effective management of 
debt. 
 
The Council is committed to ensuring that debt write offs are kept to a minimum by 
taking all reasonable steps to collect monies due. There will be situations where the 
debt recovery process fails to recover some or all of the debt and will need to be 
considered for write off in accordance with the schemes of delegation prescribed in 
the Corporate Credit Policy. 
 
The Council views such cases very much as exceptions. Before writing off debt, the 
Council will satisfy itself that all reasonable steps have been taken to collect it and 
that no further recovery action is possible or practicable. It will take into account the 
age, size and type of debt together with any factors that it feels are relevant to the 
individual case. 
 
Debt Write Off 
 
Authorisations are needed to write off debt: 
 

Authority Account Value 

Chief Officer 
(or authorised delegated officer) 

up to £5,000 

Corporate Director (Resources) £5,001 - £10,000 

Cabinet over £10,000 

 
These limits apply to each transaction. 
All write offs are completed in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2003. 
 
Bad Debt Provision 
 
The level of the provision must be reviewed jointly by the unit and accountancy on at 
least a quarterly basis as part of the management performance review, and the table 
below gives the mandatory calculation 
 
 
Where the debt is less than 6 months old it will be written back to the service unit. 
 

Page 168



 3

Debt Outstanding Provision (net of VAT) 

Between 6 and 12 months old 50% 

Between 12 and 24 months old 75% 

Over 24 months old 100% 

 
The financial effects of providing for Bad Debts will be reflected in the Council’s 
accounts at Service Unit level. 
 
Please note that the Deputy Director of Housing and Health will report separately on 
write offs. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Michael Buckland, Head of Revenues, tel. 709523 
Email michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Corporate Credit Policy- effective management of debt 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendices A to D give details of write offs completed for the Revenues and Benefits 
Service 
 
 

Page 169



 4

Appendix A- Council Tax 
 

 P
age 170



 5

Appendix B- Business Rates 
 

 
 

P
age 171



 6

Appendix C- Miscellaneous Income 
 

 
 

P
age 172



 7

Appendix D- Housing Benefit Overpayments 
 

 
 

P
age 173



Page 174

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Annual Review 2010/11
	Cabinet Report for Annual Review 201011 enc. 1

	5 Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults
	Cabinet Report for Safeguarding Children and Vulnerbale Adults enc. 1
	Cabinet Report for Safeguarding Children and Vulnerbale Adults enc. 2

	6 Increase in Disabled Facilities Grant Budget to Reflect Contributions
	7 Tamworth Core Strategy: Proposed Housing Policy Consultation Responses
	Cabinet Report for Tamworth Core Strategy Proposed Housing Policy Consultation Responses enc. 2.5
	Cabinet Report for Tamworth Core Strategy Proposed Housing Policy Consultation Responses enc. 2.5

	8 Infrastructure Delivery Plan
	Cabinet Report for Infrastructure Delivery Plan enc. 1

	9 Write Offs 01/04/2011 - 30/06/2011



Minutes of the meeting

¥s =

<
o ‘
PR a2
AT =, \&
S gmnnumJ
/™

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 31st AUGUST 2011

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore,
M Oates and J Garner

The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John
Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director (Resources)), Anica
Goodwin (Assistant Chief Executive), Rob Barnes (Deputy Director (Housing and
Health)), Robert Mitchell (Deputy Director (Community, Partnerships and
Development)), Matthew Bowers (Head of Strategic Planning and Development),
Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues), Jane Eason (Senior PR Officer),
Stephanie lvey (Children and Young Person Officer) and Jon Lord (Development
Plan Manager)

40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Beale
41 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July were approved and signed as a
correct record.

(Moved by Councillor J Garner and Seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)
42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.
43 ANNUAL REVIEW 2010/11

The report of The Leader of the Council informing Cabinet of the contents of the
Annual Review before publication was considered.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet approves the Annual Review such that it can
be published without delay.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Oates)



44

45

46

Cabinet 31 August 2011

SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life seeking to secure Members’
approval to adopt the revised Children and Vulnerable Adult Protection Policy
(CVAPP) was considered.

RESOLVED: That:

1  The draft Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults
Protection Policy be approved, and;

2  The implementation of the policy and promotion of
attendance at the Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable
Adults Protection training associated with this policy be
endorsed.

(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor J Garner)

INCREASE IN DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT BUDGET TO REFLECT
CONTRIBUTIONS

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life seeking Member approval to
increase the Disabled Facility Grant budget to reflect contributions received was
considered.

RESOLVED: That an increase in the Disabled Facilities Grant element
of the Capital Programme budget by £69,000 to reflect the
contribution of £50,000 received from the Primary Care
Trust and £19,000 additional grant allocation from
Communities and Local Government be approved.

(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor J Garner)

TAMWORTH CORE STRATEGY: PROPOSED HOUSING POLICY
CONSULTATION RESPONSES

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise
seeking Member’s consideration to the responses to the consultation on the Core
Strategy Housing Policies carried out between February-April 2011 and the next
stage in the process to deliver a sound Core Strategy was considered.

RESOLVED: That responses to the Core Strategy Housing Policy
Consultation be endorsed and, the suggested Borough
Council responses outlined in Appendix A of the report, along
with the accompanying Sustainability Report as set out in
Appendix B be approved.

2



47

48

Cabinet 31 August 2011

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor J Garner)

INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY PLAN

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise
updating Members on the development of the Infrastructure Delivery Plan and
seeking approval from Members to start work on the evidence base and option
appraisal for the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was considered.

RESOLVED: That:

1 The progress made to date on the Infrastructure
Delivery Plan be endorsed, and;

2 The progression of an evidence base and option
appraisal for the Community Infrastructure Levy be
approved.

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor M Oates)

WRITE OFFS 01/04/2011 - 30/06/2011

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets providing
members with details of write offs from 1 April 2011 to 30 June 2011 was
considered.

RESOLVED: That Members endorse the amount of debt written off.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Garner)

Leader



